

Title Appeal No. 33 of 2013
(CNR No.WBSP070004482013)
(CIS-208/14)
(J.O. No.WB00702)

Order No.59 Dt.10.02.2022

This day is fixed for filing order from the Hon'ble High Court by the appellant. The appellant is absent although one hazira has been filed on his behalf. The respondent is also absent but one hazira has been filed by the Ld. Advocate on his behalf. On repeated calls, none appears on behalf of the appellant. On the contrary, Ld. Advocate for the respondent is present who submits in the open court that the instant appeal cannot be proceeded as the appellant is too much reluctant to appear before this court and to proceed with the instant appeal. He further submits that one stay order has been passed by the Hon'ble High Court in connection with this appeal and since then the appellant neither rendered his appearance nor filed any stay order till this date since 2017 and accordingly, prays for passing necessary order.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Advocate for the respondent and on perusal of the record, it reveals that the Hon'ble High Court was pleased to pass an order of stay in respect of the instant appeal vide Civil Order No.2964 dt.20.09.2017 and since then the appellant has not filed any stay order/intimation as regards to the present status of the said Criminal Revision which has been preferred by the appellant in this case before the Hon'ble High Court.

In view of the above circumstances, the appellant is directed to file the certified copy/stay order/any intimation as regards to the present status of the said Criminal Revision pending before the Hon'ble High Court.

Fixing 02.05.2022 for awaiting stay order/any intimation from the Hon'ble High Court.

Inform the Ld. Advocate for the appellant at once.

D/C by me.

A.D.J-2, Sealdah.

(Bibhas Chatterjee)
Addl. District Judge-II,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.